



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 6598/2025 & CM APPL. 30048/2025**
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Shashank Dixit, CGSC with
Mr. Kunal Raj, Adv.

versus

VIVEK KUMAR & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. M.K. Bhardwaj and Mr.
Praveen Kaushik, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER
12.11.2025

%

1. Issue notice.
2. Notice is accepted by Mr. M.K. Bhardwaj, the learned counsel on behalf of the respondents.
3. Let a counter affidavit be filed within a period of three weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
4. List on 5th February, 2026 along with W.P.(C) 11589/2024 tilted, ***Ramvath Ashok Kumar and Ors. v. Union of India and Ors.***

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025/ys/k/DG