



\$~20 & 21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 11589/2024, CM APPL. 48173/2024, CM APPL. 48174/2024, CM APPL. 48175/2024, CM APPL. 63378/2024, CM APPL. 68297/2024, CM APPL. 73288/2024, CM APPL. 2529/2025 & CM APPL. 32099/2025

RAMVATH ASHOK KUMAR AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Sakshi Saugat, Adv. for
Mr. MK Bhardwaj, Adv.
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, CGSC
with Mr. Anurag Pandey and Mr. Abhijit
Singh, Advs. for R-1 and 2.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi and Mr.
Devashish Kumar, Advs.
Mr. Angad Mehta, Adv. for applicant.

+ W.P.(C) 6598/2025 & CM APPL. 30048/2025
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Shashank Dixit, CGSC
with Mr. Kunal Raj, Adv.
versus

VIVEK KUMAR & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Sakshi Saugat, Adv. for
Mr. MK Bhardwaj, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

% **ORDER**
19.05.2026

To hear on the applications for impleadment and intervention,
re-notify on 20 May 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

MAY 19, 2026/gunn